
Thunder Bay 
National Marine Sanctuary 

Advisory Council 
 

I.  Officers 
 
Chair        Vice- Chair
Steve Kroll       Carol Shafto 

    

Seat: Diving       Seat: City of Alpena 
Great Lakes Divers      Alpena, MI 
Rogers City, MI      989-356-4093 
989-734-2866       shaftoc@nemcsa.org 
scubadoo@freeway.net     Alternate: Michael Nunneley 
Alternate: John McConnell     989-354-0262 

michael.nunneley@nationalcity.com

II.  Other Non-Governmental Members 

 
  

 
Member
Seat: Recreation 

: Don Beem 

Alpena, MI 
989-358-1338 
donaldb@lhi.net 
Alternate
989-471-3545 

: Mark Upham 

upham@chartermi.net
 

  

 
Member
Seat: Maritime History/Interpretation 

: Kathleen Hubbard 

Alpena Public Schools 
989-464-4673 
hubbardk@alpenaschools.com 
Alternate
989-354-5970 

: R. Eric Cline 

 
ericcline@alpena.mi.us 

 
Member
Seat: Education (K-12) 

: Karen Tetzlaff 

Alpena Public Schools 
989-358-5991 
tetzlaffk@alpenaschools.com 
Alternate
989-356-3079 

: Shari Davis 

 
sharyl_davis@yahoo.com 



 
Member
Seat: Higher Education 

: Olin Joynton 

President, Alpena Community College 
989-358-7246 
joyntono@alpenacc.edu 
Alternate
989-356-6917 

: Charles Wiesen 

 
wiesencn@gmail.com 

Member
Seat: Business/Economic Development 

: Carl Bourdelais 

Alpena Community College 
989-358-7383 
bourdelc@alpenacc.edu 
Alternate
989-747-0781 

: Don Newport 

newportd@alpenacc.edu
 

  

 
Member
Seat: Tourism 

: Deb Pardike 

Director, Alpena Convention & Visitors’ Bureau 
989-354-4181 
dpardike@chartermi.net 
Alternate
989-354-4656 

: Dennis Bodem 

 
bodemb@deepnet.net 

 
Member
Seat: Fishing 

: Ed Retherford 

Trout Scout Charters 
Alpena, MI  
989-358-7217 
retherfe@alpenacc.edu 
Alternate
989-356-4557 

: Charles LeFebvre 

lafoot@verizon.net
 

  

Member
Seat: Citizen-at-Large 

: Jerome Meek 

Alpena, MI  
989-354-6923 
Alternate
989-354-4936 

: John McVeety 

jmcveety@rocketmail.com 



Member
Seat: Citizen-at-Large 

: Vera Kavanaugh 

Alpena, MI  
989-354-8755 
edeye@chartermi.net 
Alternate
989-356-1371 

: Jim Dessenberg 

jimd@lhi.net
 

  

 
III.  Other Governmental Members 

 
Local and Regional Government 

Agency: Alpena County Board of Commissioners 
Representative
Ossineke, MI 

: Bill Estlack 

989-471-8108 
westlack@hline.org 
Alternate
 

: N/A 

 
Agency: Alpena Township Board of Trustees 
Representative
Alpena, MI  

: Marie Twite 

989-356-4924 
alpsuper@voyager.net 
Alternate
 

: N/A 

 
Agency: Sanborn Township Board of Trustees 
Representative
Ossineke, MI  

: Lynda VanDusen 

989-471-5138 
sanborntwp@webtv.net 
Alternate
989-471-2912 

: Kenneth Gauthier 

 
kennyg@amaesd-net.com 

 
Agency: Thunder Bay Underwater Preserve Committee 
Representative
Alpena, MI  

: Joe Sobczak 

989-356-4646 
joe@tbscuba.com 
Alternate
989-356-8909 

: Mike Lakin 

mdlakin@charter.net 



 

 
Tribal Government 

Agency: Chippewa Ottawa Resource Authority (non-voting) 
Representative: Director 
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 
906-632-0043 
 
 
Emeritus Member 
Art Gillespie 
989-354-3316 
 
 


